

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/10/2021 10:17 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

No. 100262-9

From Court of Appeals  
No. 36222-1-III

---

CHERYL AND COLTON BEHR,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ORTHOPEDIC SPECIALISTS, et al.

Respondents.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

EVANS, CRAVEN & LACKIE, P.S.  
James B. King, WSBA # 8723  
Christopher J. Kerley, WSBA #16489  
818 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 250  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 455-5200  
[ckerley@ecl-law.com](mailto:ckerley@ecl-law.com)

*Attorneys for Respondents Northwest Orthopedic  
Specialists (NWOS) and Non-Parties Patrick  
Lynch, Jr. MD, Timothy Powers MD, Christopher  
Anderson MD, and Leann Bach PA*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
	A. MEDICAL TREATMENT PERTINENT TO PETITION FOR REVIEW .....	2
	B. TRIAL COURT PROCEDURE PERTINENT TO PETITION FOR REVIEW .....	5
III.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	8
	A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO DEFAULT DEFENDANTS ON LIABILITY AS A DISCOVERY SANCTION. ....	8
	1. Discovery and Procedure Relative to NWOS Phone Note.....	8
	2. Pertinent Law Re: Discovery Sanctions .....	11
	3. The Trial Court Was Well Within Its Discretion in Refusing to Impose the Extreme Sanction of a Default on Liability For the Late Disclosure of the NWOS Phone Record .....	12
	B. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO GIVE BEHR’S PROPOSED JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON “COLLECTIVE” OR “TEAM LIABILITY.....	14
	C. DR. ANDERSON DID NOT “CHANGE HIS POSITION AT TRIAL TO CREATE AN INFORMED CONSENT CASE.” .....	17

D.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY REFUSING TO GIVE BEHR’S PROPOSED INSTRUCTIONS ON THE STANDARD OF CARE AND <i>RES IPSA</i> AS PURPORTEDLY ARTICULATED BY BEHR’S LIABILITY EXPERTS. ....	18
	1. The Standard of Care in a Medical Negligence Case is Defined by RCW 7.70.040, Not by Expert Witnesses .....	18
	2. The Trial Court Properly Refused Behr’s Proposed Instruction on <i>Res Ipsa Loquitur</i> in this Alleged Failure to Diagnose Case. ....	19
E.	GIVING THE ERROR IN JUDGMENT INSTRUCTION WAS A PROPER EXERCISE OF TRIAL COURT DISCRETION. ....	22
F.	THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REJECTING THE BEHR’S 94-PAGE OPENING BRIEF OF NOVEMBER 2019 AND THEN STRIKING BEHR’S APPENDIX.....	26
G.	GIVEN THE JURY’S DETERMINATION THAT DR. ANDERSON DID NOT VIOLATE THE STANDARD OF CARE, ON REMAND, BEHR SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO ASSERT A STANDARD OF CARE CLAIM AGAINST NWOS BASED ON THE ACTS/OMISSIONS OF PA BACH.....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	29
V.	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT .....	29

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bundrick v. Stewart</i> , 128 Wn. App. 11, 114 P.3d 1204 (2005) .....	28
<i>Cavner v. Continental Motors Inc.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 1001, 2019 WL 631 (Wn. App. Div. 1, unpublished, 2019) .....	12
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015) .....	14, 23
<i>Gomez v. Sauerwein</i> , 180 Wn.2d 610, 331 P.3d 19 (2014) .....	25
<i>Grove v. PeaceHealth</i> , 182 Wn.2d 136, 341 P.3d 261 (2014) .....	Passim
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009) .....	11
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006) .....	11
<i>Pacheco v. Ames</i> , 149 Wn.2d 431, 69 P.3d 324 (2003) .....	20
<i>Paetsch v. Spokane Dermatology Clinic, P.S.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 842, 348 P.3d 389 (2015) .....	24
<i>Reyes v. Yakima Health District</i> , 191 Wn.2d 79, 419 P.3d 819 (2018) .....	21
<i>Rhodes v. Barnett and Associates, P.S.</i> , 2020 Wash. App. LEXIS 910 (Wash. App. Div. 3, unpublished, April 2020) .....	12
<i>Sehlin v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pacific R. Co.</i> , 38 Wn. App. 125, 686 P.2d 492 (1984) .....	27

*State v. Olson*,  
126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995) ..... 20, 26

**Statutes**

RCW 4.22.070 ..... 16, 17  
RCW 7.70.040 ..... 18  
RCW 25.05.100 ..... 16
